FPOC 100 - ...   FPOS 100 - ...
FPO 65
Tank truck vane pump
Operating instructions FPOD, FPOG,  FPOJ,
FPON, FPOS 65 - ...
ALFONS HAAR MASCHINENBAU GMBH & CO. KG • Postfach 530 160 • D-22531 Hamburg • FAX (49) 40 844 910 • TEL (49) 40 833 91-0
Sales -183 -144 -214  Service -164 -229 -244  Spare parts -129  Repairs -137 • INTERNET www.alfons-haar.de • E-MAIL sales@alfons-haar.de
Edition 01/2008 Subject to alteration!
Index Page
Proper use 2
Type code 3
Technical data 4
Application notes 4
Dimensions 5
Flow charts 10
Input power charts 12
Net positive suction head 15
Bypass valve control 16
Flow control 16
Installation 17
Start-up 24
Maintenance 25
Troubleshooting 25
2 Operating instructions vane pumps
FPOD, FPOG,  FPOJ,
FPON, FPOS 65 - ...
Proper use People and material may be put at risk in the event of
any deviation from the intended form of application.
The limits contained in these instructions may not
be exceeded.
The vane pump is used to pump low-viscosity mineral oil products
and non-corrosive and/or suspension-free liquids up to a viscosity
of approx. 76 cSt (up to 500 cSt with positive actuation of the
vanes). It is resistant against E 85, bio diesel and vegetable oil
and is suitable for installation in zone 1 according CD 1999/92/EG.
Measures for explosion proofness:
These operating instructions describe the necessary measures for
safe operation (e.g. prevention of excessive temperature,
excessive run time of dry pumping).
If this can not be assured, additional measures shall be taken
(e.g. deactivation by temperature switch, safeguarding the
connected systems by flame arrestors).
Each modification of the vane pump and every alteration of the
use, that was arranged at the sale, requires consultation with
Alfons Haar.
3Operating instructions vane pumps
FPOD, FPOG,  FPOJ,
FPON, FPOS 65 - ...
Vane type pump
with connections on top for vertical
installation position, integrated by-pass valve
Usage
w/o: Standard (for mineral oil, E 85, bio diesel,
vegetable oil)
CH: for solvents
ST: Stationary (housing material GGG 50)
Shaft design (dimensional)
D: Free cylindrical drive-shaft end with
feather key on both side
(special design)
G*: Free cylindrical drive-shaft end with
feather key and drive-shaft end for
hydraulic pump HyZFS
J: Shaft end for drive with hydraulic motor
MZFS
N**: both shaft ends for drive with two
hydraulic motors MZFS
S: Shaft end with internal toothing for
HyPOWER motor
Nominal bore of suction and discharge side
Theoretical volumetric flow
(Litres / 1000 rotations or cm³ / rotations)
Positive actuation of the vanes
w/o: without positive actuation
Z: with positive actuation of 6 vanes
Direction of rotation (as seen on drive-shaft)
R: Clockwise directional rotation
L: Counterclockwise directional rotation
Operation temperature range
V: -15 to +70°C (standard)
X1: -32 to +70°C (low temperature)